

# Wizzit® titanium

english

Thank you for buying a Wizzit® Titanium unit. Please read the instructions carefully before using the product for the first time to ensure its best performance.

## WARNINGS

- Please read all the instructions carefully before using your Wizzit® Titanium.
- Wizzit® Titanium must only be used for the purposes described in the instruction leaflet.
- Keep the instructions so you can consult them in the future.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children. Never use your Wizzit® Titanium anywhere near children.
- To avoid all possible risks, turn your Wizzit® Titanium off and remove batteries when you are not using it.
- Always keep your Wizzit® Titanium dry. Do not keep it in a damp place or anywhere near water containers, or even where there is danger of it falling into water.
- Never use your Wizzit® Titanium in the shower or the bath tub. Wizzit® Titanium is not water resistant! Do not touch it or use it again if it falls into water.
- Only use Wizzit® Titanium on clean, dry skin that is free of any kind of cosmetics, including skin creams.
- When using your Wizzit® Titanium, keep it away from eyelashes, hair and clothing.
- Do not use Wizzit® Titanium if you have acne, moles, diabetes, eczema, haemophilia, immunodeficiency, rosacea, varicose veins or injured, sore or inflamed skin. Consult your doctor before using.
- Consult your doctor before using Wizzit® Titanium if you have had any previous illnesses.
- Consult your doctor before using Wizzit® Titanium if you have a pacemaker.
- You may notice a tingling sensation or irritation of the skin at first if you have never removed hair before, or have not done so for a long time. This sensation is due to the hair being plucked at the root and will soon disappear.
- Given that Wizzit® Titanium plucks the hair at the root, a few hairs may grow inwards. In this case, massaging the area is recommended, as is the use of a natural sponge.
- Consult your doctor if your skin remains red or irritated for more than three days.
- Clean your Wizzit® Titanium unit well before and after use, to prevent any bacteria from penetrating the skin and causing inflammation.
- When removing hair under arms and on the bikini line, use exfoliating products beforehand to ensure there are no embedded hairs. If you have not depilated these areas for some time, it may be advisable to cut the hair first with clippers or a razor before using Wizzit® Titanium for the first time.

## INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

1. Open the lid in the back of your Wizzit® Titanium and insert two 1.5V AAA batteries. Then close the lid. Batteries not included.
2. When using your Wizzit® Titanium unit, remember to hold your skin taut when using your Wizzit® Titanium.
3. Turn your Wizzit® Titanium unit on by lightly pressing and sliding the ON/OFF button upward.
4. Hold your unit vertically against your skin (at a 90° angle) with the Wizzit® Titanium logo facing you.
5. No need to press the skin area to be treated.
6. Gently glide your Wizzit® Titanium over your skin with circular motions or in a straight line.
7. To depilate the skin behind your knee, stretch your leg out and hold the skin taut before proceeding.
8. Clean your Wizzit® Titanium after each use.

## TIPS FOR USING Wizzit® Titanium ON YOUR FACE

1. Wizzit® Titanium can be used for removing hair on your upper lip, cheeks, chin and between the eyebrows.
2. Do not use Wizzit® Titanium to pluck your eyebrows or nose hair.
3. Hair must be at least 5 mm long before you can depilate your legs, underarm and bikini line.
4. Take special care when plucking your upper lip: hold the skin taut with your fingers.

## CLEANING


1. Ensure your Wizzit® Titanium unit is turned off before cleaning and remove batteries.
  2. Gently press and remove the transparent cover at the top.
  3. Use a cleaning brush to remove plucked hair.
- N.B. To remove any greasy traces, use a piece of cotton wool with a few drops of alcohol. Make sure you only pour a few drops of alcohol and do not make the cotton wool too wet.
- Warranty: This product is covered by warranty against manufacturing defects, subject to the time periods stipulated in the legislation in force in each country.

Australia only:

This product has the benefit of certain Consumer Guarantees prescribed by the Australian Consumer Law which provide protection for consumers. There is no express warranty for this product in Australia. The above paragraph refers to other countries.

## IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS

### RETAIN FOR FUTURE USE.

 The WEEE directive requires that old or defective electrical and electronic products must be disposed off in environmentally sound way.

The symbol means that your product must be collected separately. Please contact your community for the nearest collection center.

español

Gracias por comprar el depilador Wizzit® Titanium. Familiarícese con las instrucciones antes de comenzar a utilizar el producto para sacarle mayor rendimiento.

## ADVERTENCIAS

- Por favor, lea completamente y con detenimiento las instrucciones de uso antes de utilizar su Wizzit® Titanium.
- Utilice su Wizzit® Titanium solamente para los supuestos recogidos en el manual de instrucciones.
- Guarde las instrucciones para posibles dudas en el futuro.
- Mantenga su unidad Wizzit® Titanium fuera del alcance de los niños. Nunca utilice su Wizzit® Titanium cerca de niños.
- Para evitar todo tipo de riesgo, mantenga su Wizzit® Titanium desconectado y sin pilas cuando no lo utilice.
- Mantenga su Wizzit® Titanium siempre seco. No lo guarde en lugares húmedos o cerca de recipientes con agua a los que pudiera caer.
- No utilice su Wizzit® Titanium en la ducha o en la bañera. Wizzit® Titanium no es resistente al agua. Si la unidad cayese al agua, no la toque ni vuelva a utilizarla.
- Utilice su Wizzit® Titanium siempre sobre piel limpia, seca y libre de cualquier producto cosmético, incluso cremas.
- Matenga su Wizzit® Titanium alejado pestañas, cabello y ropa durante su uso.
- No use su Wizzit® Titanium si tiene acné, lunares, diabetes, eczemas, hemofilia, deficiencia inmunitaria, rosácea, varices, heridas, o cuando su piel está irritada o inflamada. Consulte primero a su médico.
- Ante cualquier enfermedad previa, consulte con su médico antes de usar.
- Si tiene un marcapasos, consulte con su médico antes de usar.
- Si nunca se ha depilado o hace mucho tiempo que no lo hace, puede que en las primeras sesiones sienta una sensación de picor o irritación que irá desapareciendo en sesiones sucesivas. Esto es debido a que Wizzit® Titanium arranca el vello de raíz.
- Es posible que algún vello pueda crecer hacia adentro debido a que Wizzit® Titanium arranca el vello de raíz. En este caso, le aconsejamos masajes en la zona, así como el uso de esponjas vegetales.
- Consulte a su médico en caso de rojeces o irritaciones de más de tres días de duración.
- Limpie su unidad Wizzit® Titanium antes y después de cada uso para evitar la existencia de bacterias que penetren la piel y produzcan inflamaciones.
- Para depilar la zona del bikini y las axilas, se aconseja el uso previo de exfoliantes para evitar la aparición de vello enquistado. Si hace mucho que no se depila estas zonas, es aconsejable el uso previo de un cortador de vello o cuchilla en la primera sesión.

## INSTRUCCIONES DE USO


1. Coloque dos pilas 1.5V AAA abriendo el compartimento que se encuentra en el reverso de su Wizzit® Titanium, y vuelva a cerrarlo. Las pilas no están incluidas.
2. Cuando utilice su depilador Wizzit® Titanium, recuerde tensar la zona de la piel a tratar con el fin de evitar sensaciones molestas.
3. Encienda su unidad Wizzit® Titanium presionando suavemente a la vez que desliza el botón de encendido hacia arriba.
4. Sostenga la unidad en posición vertical (en un ángulo de 90° con la zona a tratar) con el logo Wizzit® Titanium mirando hacia usted.
5. No es necesario ejercer presión sobre la zona a depilar.
6. Deslice su Wizzit® Titanium sobre la piel en movimientos circulares o en línea recta.
7. Si desea tratar la zona posterior de la rodilla, enderece la pierna y tense la piel antes de depilar.
8. Limpie su Wizzit® Titanium después de cada uso.(ver instrucciones de limpieza)

## CONSEJOS ÚTILES PARA EL USO DE SU Wizzit® Titanium

1. Wizzit® Titanium puede ser usado para depilar la zona del labio superior, mejilla, barbilla y entrecejo.
  2. No utilice Wizzit® Titanium para depilar sus cejas ni en la zona del interior de la nariz.
  3. Si desea depilar sus piernas, ingles o axilas, el vello debe tener una longitud mínima de 5mm.
  4. Tenga especial cuidado al depilar la zona del labio superior. Tense bien la piel con los dedos.
- LIMPIEZA**
1. Asegúrese de que su unidad Wizzit® Titanium está desconectada antes de proceder a la limpieza y retire las pilas.
  2. Presione suavemente y retire el plástico de la parte superior.
  3. Use un cepillo limpiador para retirar restos de vello extraído.
- IMPORTANTE:** Para limpiar posibles restos de grasa, use un algodón con unas gotas de alcohol. Asegúrese de no humedecer mucho el algodón.
- Garantía: Este producto queda cubierto por una garantía contra defectos de fabricación sujeta a los plazos de tiempo estipulados por la legislación vigente en cada país.

## INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES

### CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA POSTERIORES CONSULTAS

 La directiva WEEE requiere que la forma de deshacerse de todos los productos eléctricos y electrónicos antiguos o defectuosos sea segura para el medio ambiente.

Este símbolo indica que no debe deshacerse de este producto con el resto de residuos generales de su hogar. Contacte con el organismo competente en su localidad y le indicarán el centro de recogida más cercano.

français

Nous vous remercions d'avoir fait confiance à Wizzit® Titanium. Avant de commencer à utiliser cet épilateur, lisez attentivement les instructions afin d'en tirer le meilleur profit.

## AVERTISSEMENTS

- Lisez attentivement les instructions avant d'utiliser l'épilateur Wizzit® Titanium.
- Utilisez uniquement Wizzit® Titanium pour les indications mentionnées dans le manuel d'instructions.
- Conservez les instructions pour pouvoir les consulter ultérieurement.
- Conservez l'épilateur Wizzit® Titanium hors de portée des enfants et ne l'utilisez pas lorsque des enfants se trouvent à proximité.
- Pour éviter tout type de risque, éteignez Wizzit® Titanium et retirez les piles lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas.
- Conservez l'épilateur Wizzit® Titanium sec. Ne le rangez pas dans des endroits humides ou à proximité de récipients contenant de l'eau dans lesquels il pourrait tomber.
- N'utilisez pas l'épilateur Wizzit® Titanium sous la douche ou dans le bain, car il n'est pas résistant à l'eau. S'il tombe dans l'eau, ne le touchez pas et ne l'utilisez plus.
- Utilisez l'épilateur Wizzit® Titanium sur une peau propre, sèche et sur laquelle ni cosmétique, ni crème n'ont été appliqués.
- N'approchez pas l'épilateur Wizzit® Titanium de vos cils, cheveux et vêtements.
- N'utilisez pas l'épilateur Wizzit® Titanium si vous avez de l'acné, des grains de beauté, de l'eczéma, de la couperose, des varices, des blessures, si vous êtes atteinte de diabète, d'hémophilie, de déficience immunitaire ou si votre peau est irritée ou enflammée. Consultez votre médecin.
- Consultez également votre médecin avant d'utiliser l'épilateur si vous souffrez de toute autre maladie.
- Si vous portez un pacemaker, consultez votre médecin avant d'utiliser l'épilateur.
- Si vous ne vous êtes jamais épilée ou si vous ne vous êtes pas épilée depuis longtemps, vous pouvez ressentir au début une sensation de démangeaison ou d'irritation, qui disparaîtra lors des sessions suivantes, car l'épilateur Wizzit® Titanium arrache la racine du poil.
- Comme l'épilateur Wizzit® Titanium arrache la racine du poil, certains poils peuvent repousser sous la peau. Dans ce cas, il est recommandé de masser la partie du corps correspondante et d'utiliser des éponges végétales.
- Si des rougeurs ou une irritation apparaissent et persistent plus de trois jours, consultez votre médecin.
- Nettoyez l'épilateur Wizzit® Titanium avant et après chaque utilisation pour éviter que des bactéries ne pénètrent sous la peau et ne produisent des inflammations.
- Pour l'épilation du maillot et des aisselles, il est conseillé d'utiliser un exfoliant au préalable pour éviter que les poils ne repoussent sous la peau. Si vous n'avez pas épilé ces parties du corps depuis longtemps, il est recommandé d'utiliser la première fois un appareil pour couper les poils ou un rasoir.

## INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

1. Ouvrez le compartiment situé au dos de l'épilateur Wizzit® Titanium, placez deux piles de 1,5 V de type AAA, puis refermez-le. Les piles ne sont pas fournies.
2. Lorsque vous utilisez l'épilateur Wizzit® Titanium, pensez à tendre la peau de l'endroit à épiler pour éviter toute sensation d'inconfort.
3. Pour mettre l'épilateur Wizzit® Titanium en marche, appuyez doucement sur le bouton de marche tout en le poussant vers le haut.
4. Tenez l'épilateur verticalement (selon un angle d'inclinaison d'environ 90° par rapport à la partie à épiler), le logo Wizzit® Titanium tourné vers vous.
5. Il n'est pas nécessaire d'exercer de pression sur la peau de la partie à épiler.
6. Déplacez l'épilateur Wizzit® Titanium en le faisant glisser sur la peau et en faisant des mouvements circulaires ou en ligne droite.
7. Pour épiler l'arrière du genou, tendez la jambe et tirez sur la peau.
8. Nettoyez l'épilateur Wizzit® Titanium après chaque usage (voir les instructions de nettoyage).

## CONSEILS UTILES POUR L'UTILISATION DE L'ÉPILATEUR Wizzit® Titanium


1. Vous pouvez utiliser Wizzit® Titanium pour épiler la lèvre supérieure, les joues, le menton et l'espace entre les sourcils.
2. N'utilisez pas Wizzit® Titanium pour vous épiler les sourcils et l'intérieur du nez.
3. Pour pouvoir vous épiler les jambes, le maillot ou les aisselles, les poils doivent avoir environ 5 mm de long.
4. Faites très attention lorsque vous vous épiliez la lèvre supérieure. Tendez bien la peau avec les doigts.

## NETTOYAGE

1. Avant de nettoyer l'épilateur Wizzit® Titanium, vérifiez qu'il est éteint et retirez les piles.
  2. Appuyez doucement et retirez le plastique de la partie supérieure.
  3. Éliminez les restes de poils à l'aide de une brosselette de nettoyage.
- IMPORTANT :** pour éliminer d'éventuels restes de graisse, utilisez un coton et quelques gouttes d'alcool, sans trop humidifier le coton.
- Garantie : ce produit fait l'objet d'une garantie couvrant les défauts de fabrication pendant la durée stipulée par la législation en vigueur dans le pays correspondant.

## INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES

### CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS POUR DE FUTURES CONSULTATIONS

 Au moment de vous débarrasser de cet appareil, assurez-vous de le faire de manière respectueuse pour l'environnement et en conformité avec la directive européenne relative à la gestion des déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE). Ce symbole signifie que ce produit doit être recyclé à part. Veuillez vous informer auprès de votre mairie ou du centre de collecte le plus proche.

deutsch

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den Epilierer „Wizzit® Titanium“ entschieden haben. Machen Sie sich zunächst mit der Gebrauchsanweisung vertraut, bevor Sie das Gerät benutzen, um den größtmöglichen Nutzen zu erzielen.

## WARNHINWEISE

- Bitte lesen Sie alle Anweisungen vor Gebrauch Ihres Wizzit® Titanium vollständig und aufmerksam durch.
- Benutzen Sie Ihren Wizzit® Titanium nur für die Anwendungsbereiche, die in der Gebrauchsanweisung genannt werden.
- Behalten Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig auf, damit Sie sie auch zu einem späteren Zeitpunkt zu Rate ziehen können.
- Bewahren Sie Ihr Wizzit® Titanium-Gerät außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Benutzen Sie Ihren Wizzit® Titanium nie im Beisein von Kindern.
- Um jegliches Risiko auszuschließen, bewahren Sie Ihren Wizzit® Titanium immer ausgeschaltet auf, wenn Sie ihn nicht benutzen und entfernen Sie Sicherheitshalber auch die Batterien.
- Behalten Sie Ihren Wizzit® Titanium immer trocken auf und lagern sie ihn nicht in feuchten Räumen oder in der Nähe von Wasserbehältern, in die er hineinfallen könnte.
- Benutzen Sie Ihren Wizzit® Titanium nicht in der Dusche oder Badewanne. Wizzit® Titanium ist nicht wasserfest. Sollte das Gerät ins Wasser fallen, unterlassen Sie jede Berührung und benutzen Sie es nicht wieder.
- Verwenden Sie Ihren Wizzit® Titanium nur auf der gereinigten, trockenen und von jeglichen Kosmetikrückständen (inkl. Cremes) freien Haut.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass Ihr Wizzit® Titanium während der weder mit den Augenbrauen, noch mit Wimpern, Haar oder Kleidung in Berührung kommt.
- Benutzen Sie Ihren Wizzit® Titanium nicht bei Akne, Muttermalen, Diabetes, Ekzemen, Blutkrankheit, Immunschwäche, Rosacea, Krampfadern, Wunden oder wenn Ihre Haut Irritationen oder Entzündungen aufweist. Fragen Sie in diesen Fällen zunächst Ihren Arzt.
- Bei allen sonstigen bestehenden Krankheiten konsultieren Sie bitte zunächst Ihren Arzt, bevor Sie das Gerät benutzen.
- Auch bei einem Herzschrittmacher fragen Sie bitte vor der Anwendung Ihren Arzt.
- Wenn Sie noch nie ein Enthaarungsmittel verwendet haben oder die Anwendung lange zurückliegt, können Sie sich bei den ersten Anwendungen ein Brennen, Juckreiz oder Hautirritationen einstellen, die bei den nachfolgenden Anwendungen wieder verschwinden. Das liegt daran, dass der Wizzit® Titanium das Haar an der Wurzel ausreißt.
- Es ist möglich, dass vereinzelte Haare unter der Haut nach innen wachsen, weil der Wizzit® Titanium das Haar an der Wurzel ausreißt. In solchen Fällen empfehlen wir eine Massage dieses Bereichs und die Verwendung von Lufta-Schwämmen.
- Konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt bei Rötungen oder Irritationen, die länger als 3 Tage anhalten.
- Reinigen Sie Ihr Wizzit® Titanium-Gerät vor und nach jedem Gebrauch, um Bakterien vorzubeugen, die sonst möglicherweise in die Haut eindringen und Entzündungen verursachen könnten.
- Zur Enthaarung der Bikinizone und der Achseln wird zuvor der Gebrauch von Peelung-Produkten empfohlen, damit sich keine Haarzysten bilden. Wenn die letzte Enthaarung dieser Zonen lange zurückliegt, ist es empfehlenswert, vor der ersten Anwendung zunächst einen Rasierer oder eine Rasierklinge zu benutzen.

## GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

1. Öffnen Sie das Batteriefach, das sich auf der Rückseite Ihres Wizzit® Titanium befindet und legen Sie zwei 1,5V AAA-Batterien ein. Die Batterien sind nicht beigegeben.
2. Wenn Sie Ihren Wizzit® Titanium-Haarentferner benutzen, spannen Sie die Hautzone, die behandelt werden soll, um Irritationen vorzubeugen.
3. Schalten Sie Ihren Wizzit® Titanium ein, indem sie sanft auf den Einschaltknopf drücken und diesen gleichzeitig nach oben schieben.
4. Halten Sie das Gerät senkrecht (in einem Winkel von 90° zur behandelnden Zone), das Firmenlogo „Wizzit® Titanium“ vor Augen.
5. Es ist nicht erforderlich, Druck auf die zu enthaarende Zone auszuüben.
6. Lassen Sie nun Ihren Wizzit® Titanium mit kreisenden Bewegungen oder in gerader Linie über die Haut gleiten.
7. Wenn Sie auch die Kniekehlen behandeln möchten, strecken Sie das Bein und spannen Sie die Haut, bevor Sie mit der Enthaarung beginnen.
8. Reinigen Sie Ihren Wizzit® Titanium nach jedem Gebrauch (s. Reinigungsanleitung).


## NÜTZLICHE HINWEISE FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH IHRES Wizzit® Titanium

1. Der Wizzit® Titanium kann zur Enthaarung der Oberlippe, der Wangen, des Kinns und des Augenbrauenzwischenraums über der Nasenwurzel benutzt werden.
2. Verwenden Sie Ihren Wizzit® Titanium hingegen nicht, um Ihre Augenbrauen oder die Nasenhärschen im Naseninneren zu zupfen.
3. Für die Enthaarung Ihr Beine, der Leistenbeuge oder der Achseln müssen die Härchen eine Mindestlänge von 5 mm haben.
4. Seien Sie bei der Enthaarung der Oberlippe bitte besonders vorsichtig und spannen Sie die Haut mit den Fingern gut straff.

## REINIGUNG

1. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Ihr Wizzit® Titanium-Gerät ausgeschaltet ist, bevor Sie es reinigen und entfernen Sie auch die Batterien.
  2. Leicht drücken und obere Plastikabdeckung abnehmen.
  3. Verwenden Sie ein Reinigungsbürstchen, um alle Haare zu entfernen, die sich im Gerät verfangen haben.
- WICHTIG:** Zur Reinigung möglicher Fettrückstände verwenden Sie ein Wattebäuschchen, das mit ein paar Tropfen Alkohol getränkt ist. Bitte achten Sie aber darauf, dass es nicht zu feucht ist.

## WICHTIGE BETDIENUNGSHINWEISE BEWAHREN SIE DIESIE BETDIENUNGSHINWEISE ZUM SPÄTEREN NACHSCHLAGEN AUF

 Die EAG-Richtlinie sieht vor, dass alte oder defekte elektrische und elektronische Produkte in umweltfreundlicher Weise entsorgt werden müssen.

Das Symbol bedeutet, dass Ihr Produkt nicht in den Restmüll gehört, sondern gesondert entsorgt werden muss. Bitten Sie Ihre zuständige Behörde vor Ort um Angabe der nächstgelegenen Sammelstelle.



## italiano

Grazie per la fiducia accordataci con l'acquisto dell'epilatore Wizzit® Titanium. Per poter trarre il massimo profitto dall'apparecchio, consigliamo di leggere attentamente le istruzioni e di familiarizzarsi con il prodotto prima d'iniziare a utilizzarlo.

### AVVERTENZE

- Leggere attentamente e integralmente le istruzioni che seguono prima di utilizzare il Wizzit® Titanium.
- Non impiegare il Wizzit® Titanium per usi diversi da quelli descritti nel presente manuale d'istruzioni.
- Conservare le istruzioni per eventuali future consultazioni.
- Tenere l'epilatore Wizzit® Titanium fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Non utilizzare mai il Wizzit® Titanium nei pressi di bambini.
- Per evitare qualsiasi tipo di rischio, tenere il Wizzit® Titanium spento e senza pile quando non lo si stia utilizzando.
- Tenere il Wizzit® Titanium sempre asciutto. Non conservarlo in luoghi umidi o nei pressi di recipienti pieni d'acqua in cui potrebbe cadere.
- Non utilizzare il Wizzit® Titanium nella doccia o nella vasca da bagno. Il Wizzit® Titanium non è impermeabile. Se l'apparecchio cadesse in acqua, non toccarlo e non tornarolo ad utilizzare.
- Utilizzare il Wizzit® Titanium sempre su pelle pulita, asciutta e priva di qualsiasi prodotto cosmetico, creme incluse.
- Durante l'uso, tenere il Wizzit® Titanium lontano da ciglia, capelli e vestiti.
- Non usare il Wizzit® Titanium se si hanno nei, acne, eczemi, vene varicose o ferite, se si soffre di diabete, emofilia, deficienza immunitaria o roseola, oppure se la pelle è irritata o infiammata. Prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio consultare un medico.
- In caso di malattie pregresse, prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio consultare un medico.
- Se si porta un pace-maker, prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio consultare un medico.
- Se non ci si è mai depilati o lo si è fatto da molto tempo, può darsi che nelle prime sessioni si senta una specie di bruciore o di irritazione, che andrà scomparendo nelle sessioni successive. Ciò si deve al fatto che il Wizzit® Titanium strappa il vello dalla radice.
- È possibile che qualche pelo possa crescere verso dentro, dato che il Wizzit® Titanium strappa il vello dalla radice. In questo caso, consigliamo di massaggiare la zona e d'impiegare spugne vegetali.
- In caso di arrossamenti o di irritazioni che durino più di tre giorni, consultare un medico.
- Pulire il Wizzit® Titanium prima e dopo ogni uso, per evitare la presenza di batteri che potrebbero penetrare nella pelle e occasionare infiammazioni.
- Per evitare la comparsa di peli incarniti, nella zona del bikini e delle ascelle può essere utile esfoliare prima la pelle da depilare con uno scrub. Se la zona non è stata depilata da molto tempo, nella prima sessione si consiglia di utilizzare un rasoio elettrico o a lamette.

### ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

1. Aprire il vano pile, presente sul retro del Wizzit® Titanium, collocare due pile tipo AAA da 1,5 V (non fornite), quindi richiuderlo.
2. Quando si utilizzi l'epilatore Wizzit® Titanium, ricordarsi di distendere la zona di pelle da trattare, al fine di evitare sensazioni moleste.
3. Accendere l'epilatore Wizzit® Titanium premendo delicatamente e facendo contemporaneamente scorrere verso l'alto il pulsante d'accensione.
4. Sostenere l'apparecchio in posizione verticale (mantenendo un angolo di 90° rispetto alla zona da trattare), con il logotipo Wizzit® Titanium rivolto verso l'utente.
5. Non è necessario fare pressione sulla zona da depilare.
6. Far scorrere il Wizzit® Titanium sulla pelle, con movimenti circolari o in linea retta.
7. Se si vuole trattare la zona posteriore del ginocchio, distendere la gamba e tendere la pelle prima di procedere alla depilazione.
8. Pulire il Wizzit® Titanium dopo ogni uso (vedi le istruzioni per la pulizia).

### CONSIGLI UTILI PER L'IMPIEGO DELL'EPILATORE

1. Il Wizzit® Titanium può essere impiegato per depilare la zona del labbro superiore, le guance, il sottomento e tra le sopracciglia.
2. Non utilizzare il Wizzit® Titanium per depilare le ciglia, né la parte interna del naso.
3. Se si vogliono depilare gambe, inguine o ascelle, il vello dovrà avere una lunghezza minima di 5 mm.
4. Avere speciale cura nel depilare la zona del labbro superiore. Distenderne bene la pelle con le dita.

### PULIZIA

1. Prima di procedere alla pulizia, accertarsi che l'epilatore Wizzit® Titanium sia spento e che siano state tolte le pile.
  2. Premere delicatamente e rimuovere la protezione di plastica dalla parte superiore.
  3. Impiegare uno spazzolino per eliminare i residui di vello accumulati.
  - IMPORTANTE: Per eliminare eventuali residui di grasso, impiegare un batuffolo d'ovatta con delle gocce d'alcool. Accertarsi che l'ovatta ne rimanga solo inumidita e non imbevuta.
- Garanzia: questo prodotto è garantito da ogni difetto di fabbricazione per il tempo previsto dalla legislazione vigente in ogni paese.

IMPORTANTE  
CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI A PORTATA DI MANO PER  
POSTERIORI CONSULTAZIONI

La direttiva WEEE stipula che lo smaltimento dei prodotti elettrici e elettronici vecchi o difettosi deve essere sicuro per l'ambiente. Questo simbolo indica che non deve disfarsi dell'oggetto con la spazzatura comune del suo domicilio. Prenda contatto con l'organismo competente del suo comune e le indicheranno il centro di raccolta più vicino.

## português

Obrigado por ter adquirido a depiladora Wizzit® Titanium. Familiarize-se com as instruções antes de começar a utilizar este aparelho, a fim de destruí-lo ao máximo do mesmo.

### ADVERTÊNCIAS

- Por favor, leia completamente e com atenção as instruções de uso antes de utilizar a sua Wizzit® Titanium.
- Utilize a sua Wizzit® Titanium apenas para as aplicações indicadas no manual de instruções.
- Guarde as instruções para consultar possíveis dúvidas no futuro.
- Mantenha a sua depiladora Wizzit® Titanium fora do alcance das crianças. Nunca utilize a sua Wizzit® Titanium perto dos meninos.
- Para evitar quaisquer tipos de riscos, mantenha a sua Wizzit® Titanium desligada e sem pilhas quando não a utilizar.
- Mantenha a sua Wizzit® Titanium sempre seca. Não a guarde em lugares húmidos ou perto de recipientes com água em que pudesse cair.
- Não utilize a sua Wizzit® Titanium ao tomar duche ou banho. A Wizzit® Titanium não é resistente à água. Se a depiladora cair na água, não toque nela nem a volte a utilizar.
- Utilize a sua Wizzit® Titanium sempre sobre pele limpa, seca e isenta de qualquer produto cosmético, mesmo cremes.
- Mantenha a sua Wizzit® Titanium afastada de pestanas, cabelo e roupa durante a sua utilização.
- Não utilize a sua Wizzit® Titanium se tiver acne, sardas, diabetes, eczemas, hemofilia, deficiência imunitária, rosácea, varizes, feridas ou no caso de que a pele se encontre irritada ou inflamada. Consulte primeiro o seu médico.
- No caso de qualquer doença prévia, consulte o seu médico antes de utilizar a depiladora.
- Se tiver um pacemaker, consulte o seu médico antes de utilizar a depiladora.
- Se nunca se tivesse depilado ou há muito tempo que não o fez, é possível que sintam uma sensação de comichão ou de irritação nas primeiras sessões, a qual irá desaparecendo em sessões sucessivas. Isto é devido ao facto de que a Wizzit® Titanium arranca a penugem pela raiz.
- É possível que alguma penugem possa crescer para dentro devido ao facto de que a Wizzit® Titanium arranca a penugem pela raiz. Neste caso, é aconselhável fazer massagens na zona afectada, bem como o uso de esponjas vegetais.
- Consulte o seu médico no caso de aparecerem vermelhidões ou irritações durante mais de três dias.
- Limpe a sua depiladora Wizzit® Titanium antes e depois de cada utilização a fim de evitar a presença de bactérias que penetram na pele e produzem inflamações.
- Para depilar a zona do biquíni e as axilas, é aconselhável usar previamente esfoliantes para evitar a aparição de penugem enquistada. Se há muito tempo que não depilou estas zonas, é aconselhável o uso prévio de um cortador de penugem o de uma lâmina de barbear na primeira sessão.

### INSTRUÇÕES DE USO

1. Coloque duas pilhas AAA de 1,5 V abrindo o compartimento que se encontra na parte traseira da sua Wizzit® Titanium, e a seguir volte a fechá-lo. As pilhas não são fornecidas.
2. Quando utilizar a sua depiladora Wizzit® Titanium, não se esqueça de esticar a zona da pele a tratar, a fim de evitar sensações incómodas.
3. Ligue a sua Wizzit® Titanium ao premir suavemente o botão de ligação ao mesmo tempo que o desliza para cima.
4. Agarre a depiladora em posição vertical (formando um ângulo de 90° em relação à zona a tratar) tendo o logótipo Wizzit® Titanium face a você.
5. Não é preciso exercer pressão sobre a zona a depilar.
6. Deslize a sua Wizzit® Titanium sobre a pele fazendo movimentos circulares ou em linha recta.
7. Se desejar tratar a zona traseira do Joelho, endireite a perna e estique a pele antes de depilar.
8. Limpe a sua Wizzit® Titanium depois de cada utilização (ver as instruções de limpeza).

### CONSELHOS ÚTEIS PARA A UTILIZAÇÃO DA

1. A Wizzit® Titanium pode ser utilizada para depilar a zona do lábio superior, as bochechas, o queixo e a glabella.
2. Não utilize a Wizzit® Titanium para depilar as sobrancelhas nem o interior do nariz.
3. Se desejar depilar as pernas, as virilhas ou as axilas, a penugem deve ter um comprimento mínimo de 5 mm.
4. Tenha especial cuidado ao depilar a zona do lábio superior. Estique bem a pele com os dedos.

### LIMPEZA

1. Assegure-se de que a sua Wizzit® Titanium se encontre desligada antes de proceder à limpeza e retire as pilhas.
  2. Exerça pressão suavemente e retire o plástico da parte superior.
  3. Utilize uma escova limpa para retirar os restos de penugem extraída.
  - IMPORTANTE: Para limpar possíveis restos de gordura, utilize um algodão com umas gotas de álcool. Certifique-se de não humedecer demasiado o algodão.
- Garantia: Este produto encontra-se coberto por uma garantia contra defeitos de fabrico sujeita aos prazos de tempo estabelecidos pela legislação vigente em cada país.

### INSTRUÇÕES IMPORTANTES

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES PARA POSTERIORES CONSULTAS  
A directiva WEEE requer que a forma de desfazer-se de todos os productos eléctricos antigos seja segura para o meio ambiente. Este símbolo indica que não se deve desfazer deste producto com os restantes resíduos gerais do seu lar. Contacte o organismo competente da sua localidade para que lhe indiquem o centro de recolha más próximo.

## nederlands

Bedankt voor de aankoop van de Wizzit® Titanium epilator. Lees de aanwijzingen aandachtig door voordat u het product gebruikt voor een optimaal rendement.

### WAARSCHUWINGEN

- Lees deze aanwijzingen aandachtig door alvorens de Wizzit® Titanium te gebruiken.
- Gebruik de Wizzit® Titanium alleen voor het doel dat in de gebruiksaanwijzing beschreven is.
- Bewaar de gebruiksaanwijzing om deze te kunnen raadplegen bij twijfels in de toekomst.
- Houd de Wizzit® Titanium buiten bereik van kinderen. Gebruik de Wizzit® Titanium niet in de nabijheid van kinderen.
- Om ieder risico uit te sluiten dient u de Wizzit® Titanium uit te schakelen en de batterijen te verwijderen als u het apparaat niet gebruikt.
- Bewaar de Wizzit® Titanium op een droge plek. Bewaar het apparaat niet op vochtige plaatsen of in de buurt van een bak of emmer met water waar hij in zou kunnen vallen.
- Gebruik de Wizzit® Titanium niet onder de douche of in het bad. De Wizzit® Titanium is niet waterbestendig. Als het apparaat in water mocht vallen, raak het dan niet aan en gebruik het niet meer.
- Gebruik de Wizzit® Titanium altijd op een schone en droge huid zonder cosmetische producten, met inbegrip van crèmes.
- Houd de Wizzit® Titanium tijdens het gebruik uit de buurt van wimpers, haar en kleren.
- Gebruik de Wizzit® Titanium niet in het geval van acne, moedervlekken, diabetes, eczeem, bloederziekte, rosacea, immunodeficiëntie, spataders, wonden of als u last heeft van een geïrriteerde of ontstoken huid. Raadpleeg eerst uw arts.
- Bij eerdere ziekten, raadpleeg uw arts alvorens het apparaat te gebruiken.
- Als u een pacemaker draagt, raadpleeg uw arts alvorens het apparaat te gebruiken.
- Als u zich nooit eerder of het langer geleden is dat u zich geëpileerd heeft, kan het zijn dat u de eerste keren een brandend gevoel of irritatie ervaart. Dit verdwijnt echter naarmate u het apparaat vaker gebruikt. Dit komt doordat de Wizzit® Titanium de haarjes samen met de haarwortel verwijderd.
- Het kan zijn dat sommige haarjes teruggroeien als gevolg van het feit dat de Wizzit® Titanium de haarjes samen met de haarwortel verwijderd. In dat geval wordt aangeraden de plaats te masseren met een natuurlijke spons.
- Raadpleeg uw arts ingeval van rode vlekken of huidirritaties die langer dan drie dagen aanhouden.
- Maak de Wizzit® Titanium voor en na gebruik schoon om te voorkomen dat bacteriën de huid kunnen binnendringen en een ontsteking veroorzaken.
- Voor het epileren van de bikinilijn en de oksels wordt geadviseerd een peelingcrème te gebruiken om cystes als gevolg van teruggroeiende haarjes te voorkomen. Als het langere tijd geleden is dat u deze plaatsen geëpileerd heeft, raden wij u aan de eerste keer eerst een trimmer of mesje te gebruiken.

### GEbruIKSAANWIJZING

1. Maak het batterijvakje aan de achterkant van de Wizzit® Titanium open en plaats hier twee batterijen AAA van 1,5 V in en sluit het vakje. De batterijen zijn niet bijgeleverd.
2. Wanneer u de Wizzit® Titanium epilator gebruikt, denk eraan de huid op de te behandelen plaats strak te trekken om een eventueel onaangenaam gevoel te vermijden.
3. Zet de Wizzit® Titanium aan door de inschakelknop licht in te drukken en tegelijkertijd omhoog te schuiven.
4. Houd het apparaat in verticale stand (in een hoek van 90° t.o.v. de te behandelen plaats) met het Wizzit® Titanium logo naar u toe.
5. U hoeft geen druk uit te oefenen op de plaats waar u epileert.
6. Bewege de Wizzit® Titanium met draaiende bewegingen of in een rechte lijn over de huid.
7. Als u de achterkant van uw knieën wilt epileren, strek dan uw been en span de huid voordat u begint met epileren.
8. Maak de Wizzit® Titanium na gebruik schoon (zie reinigingsaanwijzingen).

### PRAKTISCHE TIPS VOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN DE

1. U kunt de Wizzit® Titanium gebruiken voor het epileren van de bovenlip, wang, kin en tussen de wenkbrauwen.
2. Gebruik de Wizzit® Titanium niet voor het epileren van de wenkbrauwen of haarjes in de neus.
3. Als u uw benen, liezen of oksels wilt epileren, moeten de haarjes minimaal 5 mm lang zijn.
4. Wees extra voorzichtig als u de huid bij de bovenlip epileert. Span de huid goed met uw vingers.

### SCHOONMAKEN

1. Let erop dat de Wizzit® Titanium uit staat voordat u hem gaat schoonmaken en verwijder de batterijen.
  2. Druk lichtjes en verwijder het plastic van de bovenzijde.
  3. Gebruik een reinigingsborstelje om de haarresten te verwijderen.
  4. BELANGRIJK: Gebruik een wafje met een paar druppels alcohol om eventuele vetresten te verwijderen. Let erop dat het wafje niet al te vochtig is.
- Garantie: voor dit product geldt een garantie op fabricagegebreken gedurende een periode die in de geldige wetgeving van elk land afzonderlijk bepaald is.

### BELANGRIJKE GEbruIKSAANWIJZINGEN. GEBRUIK DEZE OM INSTRUCIES NA TE LEZEN.

De WEEE-richtlijn bepaalt dat de afvoer van alle oude of defecte elektrische en elektronische apparaten veilig moet zijn voor het milieu. Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet met het gewone huisvuil mag worden afgevoerd. Neem contact op met de bevoegde instelling in uw plaats om te weten waar zich het dichtstbijzijnde inzamelcentrum bevindt.



Industex, s.l.  
Av. P. Catalanes 34, 8ª planta  
08950 Espolgas de Llobregat  
Barcelona - Spain  
e-mail: industex@industex.com  
www.industex.com  
(+34) 93 254 71 00



17 rue de la Garenne  
CS 90021 St-OUEN L'AUMONE  
95046 CERGY PONTOISE CEDEX  
FRANCE  
venteo@venteo.fr  
www.venteo.fr  
(+33) 1 34258551



ISL GmbH  
Edewechter Landstrasse 55  
D 26131 Oldenburg Germany  
www.isl.de.com  
+49 (0) 441 95 07 08-0

Industex GmbH  
Edewechter Landstrasse 55  
D 26131 Oldenburg Germany



PO Box 202, Spit Junction NSW  
2088, Australia

Best Direct B.V.  
Thermiekstraat 1, 6361 HB NUTH  
THE NETHERLANDS  
www.bestdirect.nl

Best Direct International Ltd,  
Asiakaspalvelu - Suomi:  
029 193 0300 www.bestdirect.fi  
Kundtjänst - Sverige:  
077 033 0300 www.bestdirect.se



ISL ITALY S.r.l.  
P.IVA: 06919170966  
Via Donizetti 3  
20122 Milano - Italia  
www.isl-italy.com  
industex@industex.com



Made in China/ Fabricado en China/  
Fabriqué en Chine/ Hergestellt in China/  
Prodotto in Cina/ Fabricado na China